

**FINAL BRIEF**

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 7, 2011**

No. 10-1305

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE and CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review of Final Rules  
of the Securities and Exchange Commission

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE INVESTMENT COMPANY INSTITUTE AND  
INDEPENDENT DIRECTORS COUNCIL  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS AND VACATUR AS APPLIED  
TO REGISTERED INVESTMENT COMPANIES**

---

G. Eric Brunstad, Jr.  
DECHERT LLP  
90 State House Square  
Hartford, CT 06103

Steven A. Engel  
Robert W. Helm  
Ruth S. Epstein  
DECHERT LLP  
1775 I Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
steven.engel@dechert.com  
(202) 261-3403

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULING UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
GLOSSARY.....	viii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	viii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. THE SEC’S APPLICATION OF RULE 14A-11 TO INVESTMENT COMPANIES WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS. ....	9
A. The SEC Failed To Explain Adequately Why the ICA’s Protections Did Not Reduce the Need for Rule 14a-11.....	12
1. Federal Law Provides Comprehensive Protections to Fund Shareholders. ....	13
2. State Law Defers to the ICA with Respect to Director Elections and Other Governance Matters. ....	15
3. The SEC Failed To Account for the Federal Protections Under the ICA.....	17
B. The SEC Failed To Explain Why Any Benefits Of Rule 14a-11 Outweigh Its Costs to Fund Governance. ....	18
1. Unitary and Cluster Boards Provide Important Efficiencies That Are Unique to Funds. ....	19
2. Rule 14a-11 Would Threaten the Effective Use of Unitary and Cluster Boards.....	21

3.	The SEC Failed Adequately To Consider Whether the Benefits of Rule 14a-11 Outweigh These Manifest Costs. ....	22
4.	The SEC Also Failed To Consider Whether, in View of the Funds’ Retail Shareholder Base, Rule 14a-11 Would Impose Disparate Costs.....	24
C.	The SEC Failed To Explain Its Change in Policy Between the Broker Voting Release and Rule 14a-11.....	25
D.	The SEC Relied Upon Empirical Data That Excluded Funds. ....	27
E.	The SEC Failed To Consider the Rule’s Effects on Efficiency and Competition in the Fund Industry. ....	28
1.	The SEC Avoided Considering Efficiency.....	28
2.	The SEC Failed To Compare the Existing Efficiency in the Fund Market to the Future Impact of the Rule. ....	28
3.	The SEC Failed To Consider Competition.....	29
CONCLUSION.....		31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\***

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
* <i>American Equity Investment Life Insurance Company v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	8-9, 12, 23, 28-29
<i>Burks v. Lasker</i> , 441 U.S. 471 (1979).....	5, 13, 14
* <i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	11, 27
* <i>International Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan</i> , 722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	12, 18, 22, 26
<i>Jones v. Harris Associates L.P.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1418 (2010).....	5-6, 15
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	25
<i>NetCoalition v. SEC</i> , 615 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Northstar Financial Advisers Inc. v. Schwab Investments</i> , 615 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	13
<i>Santa Fe Industries, Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	5, 13
<i>United States v. National Association of Securities Dealers</i> , 422 U.S. 694 (1975).....	13
<i>United Technologies Corporation v. United States Department of Defense</i> , 601 F.3d 557 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	12

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

**Federal Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....11

15 U.S.C.

    § 77b(b).....8, 12, 28

    § 78c(f).....8, 12, 28

    § 80a-2(a)(41) .....14

    § 80a-2(c).....8, 12, 28

    § 80a-10(a).....14

    § 80a-13(a) .....15

    § 80a-15(c).....14, 20

    § 80a-16(a).....15

    § 80a-31 .....14

    § 80a-35(b).....15

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No.  
111-203, § 971(c), 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....10, 24

**Federal Rules and Regulations**

Role of Independent Directors of Investment Companies,  
66 Fed. Reg. 3,735 (Jan. 16, 2001).....14

Investment Company Governance Rule,  
69 Fed. Reg. 3,472 (Jan. 23, 2004).....19

Facilitating Shareholder Director Nominations,  
74 Fed. Reg. 29,024 (June 18, 2009).....3, 27

Order Approving Proposed Rule Change To Eliminate Broker Discretionary Voting for Election of Directors, 74 Fed. Reg. 33,293 (July 10, 2009).....	7-8, 24-26
Facilitating Shareholder Director Nominations, 75 Fed. Reg. 56,668 (Sept. 16, 2010) .....	3-12, 17-18, 22-25, 27-30
New York Stock Exchange Rule 452 .....	24-25
<b>17 C.F.R.</b>	
§ 270.2a-4 .....	14
§ 270.12b-1 .....	14
§ 270.17j-1 .....	14
§ 270.22c-1 .....	14
§ 270.38a-1 .....	14
<b>State Statutes</b>	
California Corporate Code § 600(b) .....	16
8 Delaware Code § 211(b) .....	15
12 Delaware Code § 3806.....	16
Maryland Code, Corporations & Associations § 2-501(b).....	16
Massachusetts General Laws, Title 22, Chapter 182.....	16
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Arthur W. Machen, Jr., Explanation of Investment Company Bill—H.B. 809 .....	16
Boulder Total Return Fund, SEC Response to Request for Interpretive Guidance, No. 811-07390 (Nov. 15, 2010) .....	17
Brief for Investment Company Institute in Support of Respondent, <i>Jones v. Harris Associates L.P.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1418 (2010) .....	30

Brief for the United States of America in Support of Respondent, <i>Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , No. 09-525 (U.S.) .....	10
2010 ICI ANNUAL REPORT TO MEMBERS .....	1
ICI, COSTS OF ELIMINATING DISCRETIONARY BROKER VOTING ON UNCONTESTED ELECTIONS OF INVESTMENT COMPANY DIRECTORS (Dec. 18, 2006) .....	25
ICI/IDC OVERVIEW OF FUND GOVERNANCE PRACTICES, 1994-2008.....	19
John C. Coates & R. Glenn Hubbard, <i>Competition in the Mutual Fund Industry: Evidence and Implications for Policy</i> , 33 J. CORP. L. 151 (2007).....	30
John Nuveen & Co., Inc., SEC No-Action Letter, No. 801-4535 (Nov. 18, 1986).....	15-16
Letter from Arthur W. Machen, Jr. to William S. Horne, Chairman of the Maryland House Judiciary Committee (Mar. 13, 1987).....	16
Sheldon A. Jones et al., <i>The Massachusetts Business Trust and Registered Investment Companies</i> , 13 DEL. J. CORP. L. 421, 452-53 (1988).....	15
William H. Donaldson, Chairman, SEC, America’s Need for Vigilant Mutual Fund Directors (Jan. 7, 2004).....	20
